
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 17th April, 2018 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 11 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/17/2352 - Cedar Leas, Henfield Road, Cowfold 15 - 30

Ward: Cowfold, Shermanbury & West Grinstead
Applicant: Concept Developments

7. DC/18/0018 - Garage Block, Rowan Drive, Billingshurst 31 - 48

Ward: Billingshurst & Shipley

[...]
pplication

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
20 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, 
Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Ben Staines 
and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Gordon Lindsay, Jim Sanson and Michael Willett

PCS/69  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 20 February 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/70  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/2074 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal interest because 
knows one of the public speakers.

DC/17/2887 – it was noted that a number of Councillors present were 
acquainted with one of the speakers.

PCS/71  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/72  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/73  DC/17/2074 - LAND ADJOINING THE ORCHARD, COWFOLD ROAD, WEST 
GRINSTEAD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of woodland to a holiday lodge caravan park with 23 caravan 
pitches on concrete bases arranged centrally surrounded by managed 
woodland.  The caravans would include grey, green or brown timber effect 
panels and be intended for holiday use only.  The removal of some low or 
medium quality trees was proposed, though trees along the boundaries would 
be retained and replacement planting was included in landscaping proposals.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
20 March 2018

2

The proposed access was from the A272 Cowfold Road, through the Orchard 
Restaurant carpark. Each caravan would have two car parking spaces, with four 
additional visitor parking spaces near the site entrance.  

The application site was located in the countryside on the northern side of the 
A272 Cowfold Road and west of the Downs Link footpath.  It was close to the 
small hamlet of West Grinstead.  The Orchard Restaurant lay to the southeast.  
The site was overgrown with trees and shrubs and included some dilapidated 
outbuildings.
 
Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, in particular that of 
the Ecology Consultant who objected to the proposal, were considered by the 
Committee.

Since publication of the report the applicant had agreed with West Sussex 
County Council to contribute £4,000 towards resurfacing improvements and 
developing facilities at the former West Grinstead Station along the South 
Downs Link.  This would be secured through a legal agreement.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Twenty-one letters of objection 
had been received, including one since publication of the report which raised 
concerns regarding foul and surface water drainage serving the development. 
Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application.  A 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection. The applicant’s 
agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development and the legal definition of caravan and caravan site; landscape 
and visual effects; trees; highway impacts and parking; ecology; and impacts on 
nearby and future residents.  It was noted that the legal agreement would 
restrict the caravans to holiday accommodation use only.

Members discussed ecological impacts that the loss of woodland would have, in 
particular on protected species supported by the site (dormice and great 
crested newts), and whether the proposed mitigation measures were adequate. 
Members were also concerned whether the restrictions limiting use of the units 
to holiday purposes only would be effective. 

Members weighed any potential benefits to tourism and the local economy 
against the harm to the woodland habitat and protected species and after 
careful consideration concluded that the proposal was unacceptable.
 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
20 March 2018

3

3

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2074 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The proposal would result in a detrimental impact on the 
biodiversity of the site through loss of habitat, significantly 
affecting protected species such as dormice and great crested 
newts.  This harm would not be outweighed by the economic 
benefits of the proposal.  The development is therefore contrary 
to Policy 31 of the HPDF (2015).  

02 The scheme is considered unsustainable and unsuitable 
development in the countryside resulting in a significant loss of 
woodland.  The proposal would have a detrimental impact on 
the landscape character of the area and is an inappropriate 
departure from the Local Plan, contrary to the objectives to 
Policies 1, 2, 3, 4 & 26 of the HDPF (2015).

PCS/74  DC/17/2887 - FIRSIDE, LOWER FAIRCOX, HENFIELD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a bungalow and erection of four three-storey residential units 
in the form of two semi-detached buildings.  The design included gable ends, 
pitched roof, brick and timber cladding.  Amenity space and two parking spaces 
were proposed for each unit, with one additional parking space to the front.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Henfield, set back 
from Lower Faircox via an access driveway. The site was well screened by 
mature trees and hedging and was surrounded by rear gardens of neighbouring 
properties, which varied in size and appearance.

Details of relevant government and council policies as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  Relevant planning history was noted, in 
particular application DC/17/0411 which was refused by the Committee in April 
2017 (Minute No. PCS/118 (25.04.17) refers) and dismissed on appeal. 

The responses from statutory consultees, as contained within the report, were 
considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Twenty letters of objection, from 
16 households, had been received. Three members of the public spoke in 
objection to the application and a representative of the Parish Council also 
spoke in objection to the proposal.  The applicant’s chartered surveyor 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
20 March 2018

4

development and the reasons for the DC/17/0411appeal decision; the character 
of the dwellings and visual amenities of the street scene; the amenity of 
adjacent neighbours; and parking and traffic.

Members considered the design and scale of the dwellings in relation to that of 
the dismissed scheme. Members acknowledged that in the light of the appeal 
decision the application could not be refused on grounds of over development 
or loss of amenity.  Members considered that the trees which screened the site 
should be protected and agreed that the required landscaping plan be agreed in 
consultation with Local Members.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2887 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval, subject to approval of a 
suitable landscaping and boundary treatment plan and a scheme for 
the protection of trees to be retained on the site, in consultation with 
Local Members.

PCS/75  DC/17/2625 - LLOYDS BANK TSB LTD, 37 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

Item withdrawn from the agenda. 

PCS/76  DC/17/2626 - LLOYDS BANK TSB LTD, 37 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

Item withdrawn from the agenda. 

PCS/77  DC/17/2620 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 37 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

Item withdrawn from the agenda. 

PCS/78  DC/17/2621 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 37 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

Item withdrawn from the agenda. 

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 10



Planning Committee (South) 
Date: 17th April 2018

Report on Appeals: 08/03/2018 – 04/04/2018

1. Appeals Lodged

HDC have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the following 
appeals have been lodged:-

Ref No. Site Date Lodged Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

EN/18/0012

Hobshorts House
Rookcross Lane
West Grinstead
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 8LL

12/03/2018

EN/18/0012

Hobshorts House
Rookcross Lane
West Grinstead
Horsham

[...]
      

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 representations have been received 
of a contrary view to the Officer 
recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to a Legal Agreement to secure 
a contribution towards affordable housing and appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 8 no. residential dwellings 
to be positioned to the south of the existing dwelling of Cedar Leas in Cowfold. 

1.2 The proposed development would consist of one pair of semi-detached two storey 2-bed 
dwellings to the northern section of the site, with 4 no. detached two storey 4-bed dwellings 
and 2 no. detached two storey 3-bed positioned to the south of these. The semi-detached 
properties would be serviced by allocated parking to the front of the dwellings, with 3 no. 
car ports (with additional parking to the front of these) provided for the 6 no. detached 
dwellings. The proposed dwellings would be finished with facing brick, stone and timber 
detailing, and concrete tiles.

1.3 The existing vehicular access would be retained, with the proposed access road for the 
dwellings extending to the south. The access road would extend along the south-eastern 
boundary of the site and would sweep to the west to provide access to the carport along 
the north-western boundary.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.4 The application site consists of a single storey dwelling with substantial garden extending 
to the south. 

1.5 The site falls within the built-up area of Cowfold, and is surrounded by residential and 
commercial properties to the north and east, with open countryside to the south and west. 

1.6 The boundary is formed by mature trees to the east and hedging and post and rail fencing 
to the south and west, with the land sloping gradually to the south.

1.7 Grade II Listed Woo
[...]
trict Planning Framework (2015).

4 Pre-Commencement Condition:  No development shall take place, including any 
works of demolition, until a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the local planning authority.  The approved Statement 
shall be adhered to throughout the construction period.  The Statement shall 
provide for, but not be limited to:

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials 
iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
iv. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding, where appropriate
v. the provision of wheel washing facilities if necessary
vi. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction 
vii. a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works

Reason:  As this matter is fundamental in order to consider the potential impacts on 
the amenity of neighbouring properties during construction and in accordance with 
Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

5 Pre-Commencement Condition:  No development shall commence until precise 
details of the existing and proposed finished floor levels of the development in 
relation to nearby datum points adjoining the application site have been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing.  The development shall 
be completed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  As this matter is fundamental to control the development in detail in the 
interests of amenity and visual impact and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

6 Pre-Commencement Condition:  No development shall commence until a 
drainage strategy detailing the proposed means of foul and surface water disposal 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the app
[...]


Date 17 April 2018

By Director of Planning

Local Authority Horsham District Council

Application Number SDNP/17/05626/FUL

Applicant Miss Cara Stephanou

Application Proposed change of use from grazing land to visitor 
accommodation comprising of 4x pitches for camping pods with 
associated shower block, parking area and creation of a new 
highway access.

Address Gerston Farm 
Greyfriars Lane
Storrington
RH20 4HE

Recommendation: That the application be approved for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 10 of this report.

Executive Summary

1 Site Description

1.1 The application site consists of a paddock to the west of Greyfriars Lane, located outside of the 
defined built-up area of Storrington. The site is therefore positioned within a countryside location 
in policy terms.  

1.2 The site is bound by open countryside to the south, east and west, with two residential 
properties and Gerston Business Park positioned directly to the north. These properties are 
separated by a post and rail fence and informal hedging.

1.3 The neighbouring property of Gerston Cottage abuts the application site to the south, with the 
application site surrounding the curtilage of the property to the south and west. The property 
sits centrally within its plot and is oriented to face west, with the residential amenity space 
positioned to the west of the dwelling. 

1.4 Gerston Business Park is positioned directly to the north, with the site used for a mix of B1, B2 
and B8 purposes. The industrial buildings are positioned along the southern boundary, with an 
area of disused space separating the application site from these buildings.

1.5 The wider area is characterised by undulating topography, with the South Downs Way positioned 
at a distance to the south. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



2 Proposal

2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the stationing of 4 no. eco-pods and a 
toiler/shower block to the southern section of the application site. It is also proposed t
[...]
 on Old Mill Drive

SITE: Bus Turning Circle Old Mill Drive Storrington West Sussex    

WARD: Chantry

APPLICATION: DC/17/0861

APPLICANT: Name: c/o Agent   Address: c/o Agent (Cushman and Wakefield, 125 
Old Broad Street, London, EC2N 1AR)

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 representations have been received 
of a contrary view to the Officer 
recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Local Planning Authority advises the Planning Inspectorate that 
it would be minded to approve planning permission subject to 
appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application to enable the Local Planning Authority to provide a 
recommendation to the Planning Inspectorate as to how the application would have been 
determined in the event that an appeal for non-determination had not been lodged. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission to reconfigure the existing bus turning circle 
to Old Mill Drive, and seeks to undertake the following works:

 Rationalisation of the turning facility in to the south-western corner of the footprint of the 
existing facility;

 Retention of two southbound bus stops to the north of the new turning facility, 
segregated by a new ‘pedestrian island’;

 Minor realignment of the western kerb line of Old Mill Drive adjacent to the new bus 
stops;

 Replacement pedestrian footpath to the east of the turning facility and bus stops;
 Reinstatement of verge and full height kerbs at a number of uncontrolled crossing 

points;
 Provision of new uncontrolled crossing points, with dropped kerbs and tactile paving in 

appropriate locations.

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



The application has been submitted to rationalise the bus turning circle as enabling works 
for future redevelopment of the Storrington Mill Road Diamond site.

1.2 The application is put forward to Committee following the submission of an appeal to the 
Planning Inspector on the grounds of non-determination.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The application site is located within the centre of Storrington, immediately north of the High 
Street. The site is surrounded by a mix of residential and commercial premises, with the 
western boundary of Old Mill Drive consisting of an area of trees and grassland which runs 
to the River Stor.  The site currently consists of a bus turning circle, with access to the car 
park to the east, and a number of trees positioned within the grass circle. The Storrington 
Conservation Area sits directly opposite Old Mill Drive to the west, and beyond the adjacent 
car park to the east.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework: 
NPPF1 - Building a strong, competitive economy 
NPPF2 - Ensuring the vitality of town centres 
NPPF3 - Supporting a prosperous rural economy 
NPPF4 - Promoting sustainable transport 
NPPF7 - Requiring good design 
NPPF12 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
NPPF14 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
HDPF1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
HDPF2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development 
HDPF3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy  
HDPF7 - Strategic Policy: Economic Growth 
HDPF9 - Employment Development 
HDPF10 - Rural Economic Development 
HDPF12 - Strategic Policy: Vitality and Viability of Existing Retail Centres 
HDPF25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character 
HDPF32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development 
HDPF33 - Development Principles 
HDPF34 - Cultural and Heritage Assets 
HDPF40 - Sustainable Transport 
HDPF41 - Parking 
HDPF42 - Strategic Policy: Inclusive Communities 

2.4 Storrington Old Mill Drive Diamond: Planning Brief

RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

Page 6
[...]
t
ag

es

B
ro

o
k 

H
o

u
se

B
yn

e 
H

o
u

se

V
ir

g
in

a 
C

o
tt

ag
e

Wisborough

Rose
m

a

Spra
ys

1

11

19

9

11

11

13

3

14

3 4

4

15

2

4

Cotta
ge

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/0861

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

05/04/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/17/2352 - Cedar Leas, Henfield Road, Cowfold
	A01 DC-17-2352 MAP

	7 DC/18/0018 - Garage Block, Rowan Drive, Billingshurst
	A02 DC-18-0018 MAP

	8 SDNP/17/05626/FUL - Gerston farm, Greyfriars Lane, Storrington
	A03 SDNP-17-05626-FUL MAP

	9 DC/17/0861 - Bus Turning Circle, Old Mill Drive, Storrington
	A04 DC-17-0861 MAP




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
17 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: David Coldwell

PCS/79  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 20 March were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/80  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCS/81  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/82  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/83  DC/17/2352 - CEDAR LEAS, HENFIELD ROAD, COWFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of eight dwellings comprising two 2-bedroom semi-detached, and 
four 4-bedroom and two 3-bedroom detached houses.  Each dwelling would be 
allocated between two and three parking spaces.  The existing access would be 
extended along the south-east boundary of the site.

The application site was located in the built up area of Cowfold and was part of 
the substantial garden attached to the dwelling Cedar Leas.  There were 
residential and commercial properties to the north and east, and open 
countryside to the south and west. Two Grade II listed buildings were adjacent 
to the south east of the site.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

2

responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council had raised a number of concerns regarding the application.  
Twenty-four letters, from eight households, objecting to the proposal had been 
received. A further two letters of objection raising concerns regarding sewage 
disposal, flood risk and the width of the access had been received since 
publication of the report. Three members of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and a representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to 
it.  The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; landscape, trees and ecology; heritage 
impacts; its impact on neighbouring amenity; and parking and traffic.  It was 
noted that a commuted sum would be secured by legal agreement to 
compensate for the lack of affordable housing.

Members noted concerns regarding access onto the A281in the context of the 
Highway Authority’s comments and acknowledged that there were no highway 
grounds for refusal.  There was some concern regarding the impact of the 
proposal on air quality, given the proximity to the Cowfold Air Quality 
Management Area, and it was noted that electric car charging points would be 
provided for each dwelling.

Members discussed the impact of the scheme on the risk of flooding and in 
response to concerns it was agreed that Condition 6 would be amended to 
ensure that measures proposed to mitigate the problem would be more 
explicitly detailed to show how run-off rates would be the same or improved 
compared to existing run-off rates, to be agreed in consultation with the Local 
Members.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2352 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with pre-commencement Condition 6 
amended to read:  

No development shall commence until a drainage strategy 
detailing the proposed means of foul and surface water disposal, 
and detailing that run-off rates will be the same or an improvement 
on existing run-off rates, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with Local 
Members.  The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved scheme.

PCS/84  DC/18/0018 - GARAGE BLOCK, ROWAN DRIVE, BILLINGSHURST

Item withdrawn from the agenda.



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

3

3

PCS/85  SDNP/17/05626/FUL - GERSTON FARM, GREYFRIARS LANE, 
STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the stationing of four eco-pods in the southern section of the site, along with a 
three metre high toilet/shower block. A parking area for six cars for the campsite 
was also proposed. Each pod and the shower block would be connected to the 
carpark by a woodchip path.  Landscaping included additional native hedges on 
the north and west boundaries. 

The application site was a paddock located in the South Downs National Park 
outside the build-up area of Storrington, west of Greyfriars Lane.  There was 
open countryside to the south, east and west, and two residential properties 
and Gerston Business Park to the north. The application site was to the south 
and west of the curtilage of one of the two residential properties, Gerston 
Cottage. The South Downs Way was some distance to the south. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. The responses from statutory internal and 
external consultees, as contained within the report, were considered by the 
Committee.

Members were advised that since refusal of an application for two holiday 
cottages to the north side of Gerston Farm Bungalow in 2014 
(SDNP/14/03409/FUL) both Horsham District Council and the South Downs 
National Park had published new visitor accommodation studies which 
identified a need for additional visitor accommodation, including camping 
facilities such as camping-pods, for those visiting the SDNP. There were also 
significant differences between the refused proposal and the current 
application.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Thirteen letters, from eleven 
households, objecting to the proposal had been received. Since publication of 
the report an additional letter of objection had been received, which referred to 
2014 refused application. Six letters of support had also been received.  Three 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and a representative 
of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it.  The applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; landscape character of the site and surrounding area; ecology; its 
impact on the amenity of occupiers of adjoining land and properties; and 
parking and traffic conditions.

Members concluded that the proposal would support the rural economy and 
tourism.  It was noted that the pods were not permanent structures and could 



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

4

be removed should the business fail, and it was considered that impact on 
neighbouring amenity could be controlled through conditions.

In response to concerns that the amenities of adjacent residents could be 
compromised if the existing access through the business park to the north was 
used by campers, it was agreed that an additional condition to restrict use of the 
northern access would be added.

Members requested that in addition to Condition 6 requiring the submission of a 
landscaping scheme, an Informative should be submitted to the applicant 
encouraging additional measures to improve the ecological interest of the site, 
with suggested measures including further native planting, a wild flower 
meadow, a pond, and bird and bat boxes. 

RESOLVED

That planning  application SDNP/17/05626/FUL be granted subject 
to the conditions as reported, with an additional condition to ensure 
that all access (other than access required by maintenance vehicles) 
to the camping pods by occupiers and visitors to the site shall at all 
times be via the proposed southern access only. 

PCS/86  DC/17/0861 - BUS TURNING CIRCLE, OLD MILL DRIVE, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission to 
reconfigure the bus turning circle on Old Mill Drive.  The proposal would enable 
works for future development of the Storrington Mill Road Diamond site.   

The applicant had submitted an appeal to the Planning Inspector on the 
grounds of non-determination and, in order to enable the Local Planning 
Authority to provide a recommendation to the Planning Inspectorate, the 
Committee was asked how the application would have been determined, 
including conditions, had the appeal not been lodged.

The application site was located in the built-up area of Storrington, immediately 
north of the High Street. It was surrounded by a mix of residential and 
commercial premises, with an area of trees and grassland to the west.  There 
was an access to a car park to the east, and a number of trees positioned within 
the turning circle itself. The Storrington Conservation Area was opposite Old 
Mill Drive to the west, and beyond the adjacent car park to the east.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. 

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee. Stagecoach South, one of 
three bus companies included in the consultation, had raised some concerns 



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

5

5

regarding visibility.  The proposal had been amended in response to these 
concerns and the bus company had not commented on the amended plans.  

The Parish Council strongly objected to the application.  Forty-two letters of 
objection, from 21 households, had been received.  A representative of the 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the character of the site and visual amenities of the street scene; 
amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties; and parking and traffic 
conditions.

Members discussed the proposed reconfiguration in the context of the 
Storrington Old Mill Drive Diamond Planning Brief Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), which formed part of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework, and considered that a comprehensive strategic design for the 
whole Diamond area was required, as required by the SPD.  Members therefore 
considered the proposal to be premature as the design of the bus circle would 
need to take into account the wider development to ensure the proposed bus 
turning circle would not impede the comprehensive development of the site.

Members raised concerns regarding the impact of the proposal, in particular on 
the amenity value of the trees within the existing turning circle and requested 
that an assessment by the Council’s Arboricultural Officer be included in the 
Local Planning Authority appeal statement.  

Members were also concerned that the reconfiguration could have an impact on 
air quality, within the Storrington Air Quality Management Area, and it was also 
requested that comments from the Council’s Air Quality Officer be included in 
the appeal statement.   
 

RESOLVED

(i) That the Local Planning Authority advises the Planning 
Inspectorate that, had an appeal for non-determination not been 
lodged, the Committee would have resolved to approve 
planning application DC/17/0861, subject to the conditions as 
reported, with an additional condition to read:

No development shall take place until a comprehensive 
development scheme for the wider Storrington Old Mill 
Drive Diamond development site has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority by way 
of application. 

(ii) That the Local Planning Authority appeal statement includes 
comments from: the Air Quality Officer on the impact of the 
proposal on the Storrington AQMA; and from the tree officer 



Planning Committee (South)
17 April 2018

6

regarding the amenity value of the trees within the turning circle 
and whether they are worthy of a TPO.

The meeting closed at 4.16 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


